

FILED
11-26-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
C O U R T OF APPEALS
D I S T R I C T II

Case Nos. 2021AP1436

In re the finding of contempt in:

In re the marriage of:

JULIE C. VALADEZ,

Appellant,

v.

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J.

APRAHAMIAN,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF CONTEMPT ENTERED
ON AUGUST 17, 2021, IN THE WAUKESHA COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J.
APRAHAMIAN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

BRIAN P. KEENAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1056525

Attorneys for Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0020
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Background related to the release the circuit court ordered Ms. Valadez to sign.....	5
II. Background on the circuit court’s order that Ms. Valadez undergo a psychological examination.....	8
III. The contempt ruling at issue in this appeal.	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. The circuit court had the authority to issue the contempt sanctions at issue in this appeal.....	11
A. The order with respect to the failure to sign the release was valid as a continuation of the earlier summary contempt sanction.	11
B. The circuit court was justified in treating the GAL’s August 9 letter as a motion for contempt.....	13
C. The circuit court’s inherent authority justified the contempt sanctions.....	14
II. The circuit court’s contempt findings were not clearly erroneous.	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Frisch v. Henrichs</i> , 2007 WI 102, 304 Wis. 2d 1, 736 N.W.2d 85.....	14
<i>In re T.P.L.</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 328, 354 N.W.2d 759 (Ct. App. 1984).....	17
<i>In re Visitation of Z.E.R.</i> , 225 Wis. 2d 628, 593 N.W.2d 840 (Ct. App. 1999).....	16, 17
<i>Matter of Finding of Contempt in State v. Kruse</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 418, 533 N.W.2d 819 (1995).....	11
<i>State v. Henley</i> , 2010 WI 97, 328 Wis. 2d 544, 787 N.W.2d 350.....	14
<i>State v. Schwind</i> , 2019 WI 48, 386 Wis. 2d 526, 926 N.W.2d 742.....	14
<i>Syring v. Tucker</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 787, 498 N.W.2d 370 (1993).....	17

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 767.24(5)(e).....	16–17
Wis. Stat. § 785.02(1)(b)	13
Wis. Stat. § 785.03	12
Wis. Stat. § 785.03(1)(a)	13
Wis. Stat. § 804.12(2)(a)4.	16
